## [TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE PART 1, SECTION 2 OF GAZZETTE OF INDIA] GOVERNMENT OF INDIA NITI AAYOG

NITI Bhavan, Sansad Marg New Delhi, 22<sup>nd</sup> November, 2021

## **NOTIFICATION**

No.A-12025/5/2019-Admin-II/IA: Consequent upon recommendation of UPSC for his appointment in NITI Aayog and his relieving from Ministry of Defence (DGQA), Controllerate of Quality Assurance (Heavy Vehicles), Avadi, Chennai, the President is pleased to appoint Lt Col Updesh Kumar Sharma, EME, CDA (O), as Joint Adviser, NITI Aayog in Level 13 in the Pay Matrix (Rs.1,23,100 – Rs. 2,15,900) as per 7 <sup>th</sup> CPC in NITI Aayog on deputation basis for a period of two years with effect from 18.11.2021(F/N) or until further order, whichever is earlier.

(Dinesh Kochher) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

To.

The General manager, Government of India Press, Minto Road, New Delhi

## Copy to:

- 1. Lt Col Updesh Kumar Sharma, Joint Adviser, NITI Aayog. The appointment on Deputation shall be subject to standard terms & conditions as mentioned in DOPTs O.M. 6/8/2009-Estt(Pay.II) dated 17th June, 2010.
- 2. PS to VC, PS to MoS(I/C), Sr. PPS/PPS to all Members, NITI Aayog.
- 3. Pr. Staff Officer to CEO, NITI Aayog.
- 4. Sr. PPS to Special Secretary/ PPS to Addl. Secretary, NITI Aayog.
- 5. Adviser (Admn.), NITI Aayog.
- 6. Accounts-I Section (02 copies) NITI Aayog.
- 7. Pay & Accounts Officer NITI Aayog.
- 8. Drawing & Disbursing Officer, NITI Aayog.
- Secretary, UPSC (Kind Attention: Ms. Anita Dinesh, Under Secretary (ADT-I), Dholpur House, Shahjahan Road, New Delhi, w.r.t. their letter no. 3/20(2)/2021-ADT-1, 24<sup>th</sup> September, 2021.
- 10. Shri Sandeep Acharyya, Col. Jt. Controller, Ministry of Defence (DGQA), Controllerate of Quality Assurance (Heavy Vehicles), Avadi, Chennai-600054.
- 11. General-1/ General-2/ General-3/ General-IV/CM Desk/Vigilance Desk/ protocol Section/ Adm. 3 Section/ Reception Officer/Library, NITI Aayog.
- 12. Personal File/ Service Book.
- 13. Hindi section for Hindi version of the notification.
- 14. By circulation through e-mail in NITI Aayog for general information.
- 15. Guard File.

(Dinesh Kochher)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India